
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP 

RAJYA SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.  1254 

ANSWERED ON 13.12.2023 
  

VOCATIONAL TRAINING IN TRIBAL AREAS 

1254:  SHRI SUJEET KUMAR  
  

Will the Minister of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship be pleased to state:  

(a) whether Government is aware of the number of functioning vocational training centers in the year 
2023-24, across the country; 

(b) if so, the details thereof, State-wise; 

(c) the details of the funds allocated to each state for VTC in the last three financial years; and 

(d) the details of the tribal girl beneficiaries for the year 2023-24, State-wise?  

  

ANSWER 

  

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND 
ENTREPRENEURSHIP 
 
(SHRI RAJEEV CHANDRASEKHAR) 
  

(a) & (b) Yes, Sir. Under the Govt of India’s Skill India Mission (SIM), the Ministry of Skill 
Development and Entrepreneurship (MSDE) delivers skill, re-skill and up-skill training through an 
extensive network of skill development centres/colleges/institutes etc. under various schemes, viz.  
Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY), Jan Shikshan Sansthan (JSS), National 
Apprenticeship Promotion Scheme (NAPS) and Craftsmen Training Scheme (CTS) through Industrial 
Training Institutes (ITIs), to all sections of the society across the country. The SIM aims at enabling 
youth of India to get future ready & industry ready skills. The details of these schemes and training 
centers are as follows:        

i. The Craftsmen Training Scheme (CTS) is implemented through a network of Industrial Training 
Institutes (ITIs). Under this scheme, skill training is imparted in 152 National Skill Qualification 
Framework (NSQF) aligned courses (trades). These courses are designed to provide basic skills and 
knowledge in that trade, so as to prepare the trainees for wage employment and/ or self-employment. 
The course curriculum is updated regularly to incorporate the latest technological equipment and 
industry requirements for future job roles. At present, there are 15,016 ITIs established in the country, 
out of which 3,289 ITIs are Government and 11,727 ITIs are Private.  

 



ii. Craft Instructor Training Scheme (CITS) is implemented through a network of National Skill 
Training Institutes (NSTIs) and Institute of Training of Trainers (IToTs) across the country. In this 
scheme, comprehensive training is provided in both hands-on skills and training methodology to the 
instructor trainees to make them conversant with techniques of transferring hands-on skills and train 
skilled manpower for the industry. At present there are 33 National Skill Training Institutes (NSTIs) {19 
NSTI (Women) & 14 NSTI (General)} and 121 Institute of Training of Trainers (IToTs) running across 
the country. 

 
 

iii. Jan Shikshan Sansthan (JSS) is a scheme under MSDE implemented through the agencies, to 
impart skill training to non-literates, neo-literates, persons with rudimentary level of education, and 
school dropouts up to 12th class in the age group of 15-45 years in rural areas and urban slums. At 
present, there are 288 JSSs functional across the country.  

 
 

iv. Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY) is the flagship scheme of the MSDE with an 
objective to enable Indian youth to take up industry-relevant skill training that will help them in 
securing a better livelihood. PMKVY provides Short Term Training programs (STT) and also 
Recognition of Prior Learning (RPL) in industry relevant trades. Under PMKVY, at present there are 
1,061 STT centres functioning in the country. 

 
 

v. Apprenticeship Training Scheme (ATS) regulated by Apprenticeship Act 1961 is also 
implemented by MSDE. Under Apprenticeship Act, all establishments having work force (regular and 
contract employees) of 30 or more are mandated to engage apprentices in a range from 2.5% to 15% of 
its workforce every year. Candidates engaged as apprentices by an industry gain classroom learning for 
a short period followed by hands-on training at the work place itself. MSDE has launched National 
Apprenticeship Promotion Scheme (NAPS), with an aim to promote apprenticeship training in the 
country by providing stipend support to the apprentices. At present, 27,067 establishments are engaging 
apprentice under Apprenticeship Act.  
 State wise list of vocational training centres functioning under above mentioned schemes is attached at 
Annexure -I.   
  
(c) MSDE has released Rs. 366.29 crores under JSS scheme, Rs. 969.72 crores under PMKVY during 
FY 2021-22 to FY 2023-24 and Rs. 114.78 crores under NAPS during FY 2020-21 to FY 2022-23.  
Apart from this, Rs. 217.62 crores have been released by MSDE to the State/ UTs under Skills 
Strengthening for Industrial value Enhancement (STRIVE) project to strengthen ITIs and for the 
promotion of Apprenticeship activities in the country during FY 2021-22 to FY 2023-24. 
State wise details of funds released by MSDE under various schemes is attached at Annexure -II. 
(d) MSDE is implementing PMKVY and JSS Scheme for providing short term 'Skill Development' 
training and NAPS, CTS and CITS for long term training, to the youth belonging to all sections of the 
society including tribal community. State wise enrolment of girls from Scheduled Tribes in vocational 
training centres functioning under various schemes implemented by MSDE for year 2023-24 is attached 
at Annexure-III. 
 



Annexure - I 
Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) & (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question number 1254 
to be answered on 13.12.2023. 

State-wise number of vocational centres : 

Sr. 
No. 

State / UT ITIs NSTIs 
and 

IToTs 

JSS 
Centres 

PMKVY 
4.0 

CSCM 
Centres 

Apprenticeship 
Training Scheme 

Centres Government 
ITIs 

Private 
ITIs 

Total 
ITIs 

1 Andaman and 
Nicobar Islands 

3 1 4 0 1 0 
 

6 

2 Andhra Pradesh 85 435 520 1 6 150 598 
3 Arunachal 

Pradesh 
7 0 7 0 0 9 9 

4 Assam 31 14 45 0 5 107 385 
5 Bihar 150 1,226 1,376 1 21 29 529 
6 Chandigarh 2 0 2 0 1 2 78 
7 Chhattisgarh 120 112 232 2 14 26 197 
8 Delhi 17 36 53 0 3 20 387 
9 Goa 11 2 13 1 1 2 345 

10 Gujarat 274 229 503 1 9 40 4,966 
11 Haryana 160 228 388 6 4 40 3,493 
12 Himachal 

Pradesh 
128 142 270 9 11 10 455 

13 Jammu and 
Kashmir 

49 1 50 5 1 59 162 

14 Jharkhand 77 270 347 5 12 12 236 
15 Karnataka 275 1,229 1,504 6 12 27 1,167 
16 Kerala 149 315 464 2 9 27 942 
17 Ladakh 3 0 3 0 2 1 9 
18 Lakshadweep 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 
19 Madhya 

Pradesh 
195 882 1,077 3 27 56 630 

20 Maharashtra 422 619 1,041 10 21 51 4,050 
21 Manipur 10 0 10 0 4 3 11 
22 Meghalaya 7 1 8 1 1 3 18 
23 Mizoram 3 0 3 0 1 4 4 
24 Nagaland 9 0 9 0 2 13 7 
25 Odisha 75 450 525 18 28 24 414 
26 Puducherry 8 7 15 0 0 3 124 
27 Punjab 115 235 350 16 2 34 500 
28 Rajasthan 165 1,455 1,620 36 8 55 519 
29 Sikkim 4 0 4 0 0 3 31 
30 Tamil Nadu 87 411 498 2 8 46 1,581 
31 Telangana 66 236 302 9 6 25 669 



32 The Dadra and 
Nagar Haveli 
and Daman and 
Diu 

4 0 4 0 2 0 71 

33 Tripura 20 2 22 5 2 3 31 
34 Uttar Pradesh 289 2,968 3,257 11 47 127 3,467 
35 Uttarakhand 105 82 187 2 8 13 431 
36 West Bengal 163 139 302 2 8 37 545 

Total 3,289 11,727 15,016 154 288 1,061 27,067 
 *CSCM - Centrally Sponsored Centrally Manage 

 



 Annexure - II 
Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question number 1254 
answered on 13.12.2023. 

State wise details of funds released (Rs. in crores) under various schemes during last three financial 
years 

Sr. 
No. 

State / UT JSS PMKVY NAPS STRIVE 
FY 

2021-
22 

FY 
2022-

23 

FY 
2023-

24 

FY 
2021-

22 

FY 
2022-

23 

FY 
2023-

24 

FY 
2020-

21 

FY 
2021-

22 

FY 
2022-

23 

FY 
2021-

22 

FY 
2022-

23 

FY 
2023-

24 
1 Andaman and 

Nicobar Islands 
0.45 0.5 0.25 0.69 0.08 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 Andhra Pradesh 3.03 3.31 1.75 10.06 4.63 10.96 3.64 0 0 0 0 0 
3 Arunachal 

Pradesh 
0 0 0 11.12 1.81 2.15 0 0 0 0.84 0.51 0 

4 Assam 2.91 2.74 1.37 61.26 14.97 13.55 0 0 0 0 2.02 4 
5 Bihar 9.25 11.9 6.13 62.95 16.88 18.74 0.25 0 0 0 0 2.62 
6 Chandigarh 0.42 0.52 0.28 0.54 0.22 0.38 0 0 0 0 0 0 
7 Chhattisgarh 6.7 7.61 3.53 4.48 2.64 4.30 0 0 0 0.6 0 6 
8 Delhi 1.44 1.68 0.85 3.64 4.79 4.05 0 0 0 2.08 0 0 
9 Goa 0.48 0.56 0.28 0.03 0.05 0.05 0 0 0 0.8 1.02 2.12 

10 Gujarat 5.12 4.79 2.18 9.52 3.76 5.88 26.02 12 26.59 0.8 7.35 0 
11 Haryana 2.45 2.15 1.08 9.36 4.42 8.94 5 0 3 3.16 0 0 
12 Himachal 

Pradesh 
4.77 5.71 2.51 5.71 2.83 4.40 0 0 0.4 7.49 4.2 10 

13 Jammu and 
Kashmir 

1.15 0.13 0 17.34 17.08 15.94 0 0 0 0.88 2.47 2 

14 Jharkhand 5.32 5.72 2.22 10.48 5.64 6.42 0 0 0 1.06 1.48 0 
15 Karnataka 5.6 6.51 2.85 12.30 3.69 4.71 0 0 0 2.4 0 10 
16 Kerala 4.17 5.01 2.51 6.94 4.65 5.05 0 10 0 2.71 3.5 10 
17 Ladakh 0.57 0.46 0 0.26 0.36 0.76 0 0 0 0 0 0 
18 Lakshadweep 0.2 0.5 0.18 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 
19 Madhya Pradesh 14.28 14.94 7.64 50.77 20.92 22.49 0 10 0 9.22 6.7 0 
20 Maharashtra 10.17 11.31 5.39 27.84 7.20 12.14 0 0 0 19.04 12.39 0 
21 Manipur 1.94 2.23 1.18 8.34 2.22 1.63 0 0 0 0 0 1 
22 Meghalaya 0.2 0.5 0.22 3.32 0.64 0.18 0 0 0 0 1.22 0 
23 Mizoram 0.45 0.56 0.31 3.52 1.06 0.93 0 0 0 0 0.86 1 
24 Nagaland 0.95 0.64 0.21 2.07 3.14 1.10 0 0 0 1.19 1 2 
25 Odisha 13.23 15.38 7.04 15.72 8.72 8.39 0 0 0 3.51 3.07 8 
26 Puducherry 0 0 0 1.33 0.61 0.85 0 0 2 1.09 0 1.75 
27 Punjab 0.75 1.05 0.51 11.61 5.74 6.18 0 0 0 2.96 0 0 
28 Rajasthan 4.06 4.29 2.2 39.52 11.80 11.88 0 0 0 0 0 7.5 
29 Sikkim 0 0 0 1.79 0.85 1.46 0 0 0.35 0.6 0.93 0.5 
30 Tamil Nadu 3.19 4.06 1.89 11.42 6.89 15.07 1.79 0 10 1.3 3.03 7.17 
31 Telangana 2.74 3.2 1.44 9.75 5.80 7.01 1.5 0 0 0.8 2.67 0 
32 The Dadra and 0.82 0.95 0.41 0.21 0.01 0.14 0 0.2 0 0 0 0 



Nagar Haveli 
and Daman and 
Diu 

33 Tripura 0.84 1.07 0.5 9.76 1.86 2.03 0 0 0 0 2.19 0 
34 Uttar Pradesh 22.99 25.79 13.09 74.56 22.63 30.37 0 0 0 5.16 5.88 0 
35 Uttarakhand 3.46 4.64 2.16 6.99 4.71 5.11 2.03 0 0 2.72 0 0 
36 West Bengal 3.54 4.25 1.83 20.49 7.70 9.82 0 0 0 0 5.79 3.27 

Total 
137.64 154.66 73.99 525.69 201.01 243.02 40.24 32.2 42.34 70.41 68.28 78.93 

366.29 969.72 114.78 217.62 
  

 



Annexure - III 
Annexure referred to in reply to part (d) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question number 1254 to 
be answered on 13.12.2023. 
 

State wise enrolment of girls from Scheduled Tribes in vocational training centres functioning 
under various schemes implemented by MSDE 
Sr. 
No. 

State / UT *CTS 
(Session 
2022-23) 

*CITS 
(Session 
2022-23) 

JSS 
(FY 

2023-24) 

PMKVY 
(FY 2023-

24) 

Apprenticeship 
Training 

(FY 2023-24) 
1 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 14 0 0 0 0 
2 Andhra Pradesh 295 0 197 698 38 
3 Arunachal Pradesh 187 0 0 778 1 
4 Assam 210 0 82 1,387 166 
5 Bihar 144 9 491 211 73 
6 Chandigarh 1 0 2 1 1 
7 Chhattisgarh 2,291 9 1,961 862 103 
8 Delhi 37 0 0 24 34 
9 Goa 82 0 18 1 333 

10 Gujarat 4,972 22 517 640 868 
11 Haryana 1 12 20 150 57 
12 Himachal Pradesh 336 3 474 311 25 
13 Jammu and Kashmir 96 0 0 219 2 
14 Jharkhand 479 3 895 996 165 
15 Karnataka 207 9 380 91 344 
16 Kerala 210 0 226 60 14 
17 Ladakh 187 0 0 30 6 
18 Lakshadweep 150 0 417 0 0 
19 Madhya Pradesh 1,790 26 1,716 2,073 171 
20 Maharashtra 3,436 25 1,606 678 1,172 
21 Manipur 66 0 936 311 1 
22 Meghalaya 270 9 168 277 8 
23 Mizoram 96 0 656 1,196 0 
24 Nagaland 52 0 309 717 0 
25 Odisha 2,091 18 2,903 1,189 174 
26 Puducherry 0 0 0 3 0 
27 Punjab 0 6 0 22 5 
28 Rajasthan 1,664 105 255 486 69 
29 Sikkim 62 0 0 613 9 
30 Tamil Nadu 94 12 76 130 369 
31 Telangana 346 25 386 571 153 
32 The Dadra and Nagar Haveli 

and Daman and Diu 
39 0 406 10 49 

33 Tripura 298 0 288 342 0 
34 Uttar Pradesh 209 118 289 313 74 
35 Uttarakhand 146 12 97 74 94 
36 West Bengal 217 27 254 359 25 

Total 20,775 450 16,025 15,823 4,603 
 * Latest available data is of 2022-23. 

***** 


